
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Chippenham Area Board 

Place: Goss Croft Hall, Startley Road, Upper Seagry, Chippenham, Wiltshire, 
SN15 5HD 

Date: Monday 23 July 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

Including the Parishes of Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham Without, 
Chippenham, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 
Michael, Langley Burrell, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, Sutton 

Benger and Yatton Keynell 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer), 
direct line 01225 713935 or email william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Queens and Sheldon 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, 
Bybrook 
Cllr Bill Douglas, Hardens and England 
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cepen Park and 
Redlands 
Cllr Nick Murry, Monkton 

Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and 
Rowden 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and 
Derriards (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Melody Thompson, Hardenhuish 
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The image
[...]
tandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

   

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7:00pm 

2   Apologies   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 
2018. 
  

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 10)  

 To include: 
 

a) Youth Parliament 
b) Special School Consultation 

 

6   Local Youth Network (Pages 11 - 16) 7:05pm 

 To consider the update and the recommendation to make the 
following award: 
 

- Youth Adventure Trust - £3,000 

 

7   Waste Collection Service Changes  7:15pm 

 To receive a presentation on the changes to waste collection  

8   Community Asset Transfer (Pages 17 - 30) 7:30pm 

 To consider the officer’s request to agree a supplement to the 
decision in connection with the Area Board meeting of 13th March 
2017. 

 

9   Community Updates (Pages 31 - 52) 7:40pm 

 To note the written updates provided and answer any questions 
arising from the floor: 
 

i. Parish and Town Councils 
ii. Wiltshire Police 
iii. Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
iv. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
v. Health Watch Wiltshire 

 



Page 4 

 

vi. Health & Wellbeing Group and Champions 
vi. Community Engagement Update 
vii. Other Community Groups 

10   Funding (Pages 53 - 64) 7:50pm 

 To consider the following awards: 
 

 Rag and Bone Art CIC - Community Life Drawing Sessions - 
£1,273 

 Radio Handsets for Town Centre Night Time Economy - 
£1,250 

 

11   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 65 - 120) 8:00pm 

 To consider the report arising from the last meeting of the CATG 
and any recommendations within. 

 

12   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13   Next meeting date   

 The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor and 
will welcome the submission of new Community Issues. 
 
The next meeting will take place on 8th October 2018. 

 

 



Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 

SN15 1ER 

Date:  4 June 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.46 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Ross Henning, 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Chairman) and Cllr Melody Thompson 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 22 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

30   Election of Chair 2018/19 

 Will Oulton, Senior Democratic Services Officer, opened the meeting and called 
for nominations for the position of Chairman. 
 
Councillor Peter Hutton, seconded by Councillor Ashley O’Neil proposed 
Councillor Howard Greenman. 
 
There being no other valid nominations, the Senior Democratic Services Officer 
announced: 
 
Councillor Howard Greenman was elected Chairman of Chippenham Area 
Board for the ensuing municipal year 2018/19 

31   Election of Vice-Chair 2018/19 

 Councillor Howard Greenman presided over the election of Vice-Chairman. 
 
Councillor Howard Greenman proposed, seconded by Councillor Bill Douglas, 
that Councillor Peter Hutton for the position of Vice-Chairman. 
 
There being no other nominations, it was announced that: 
 
Councillor Peter Hutton was elected Vice-Chairman of Chippenham Area Board 
for the ensuing municipal year 2018/19. 

32   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Howard Greenman, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting and introduced the councillors and officers present. 

33   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Baroness Scott of 
Brybrook OBE, Nick Murry, Clare Cape and Inspector Nick Luffman, 

34   Minutes 

 Resolved  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018 were agreed a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

35   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 2



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

36   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the announcements included in 
the agenda pack; 
 

- Fostering 

- Salisbury 
 
The Chairman also highlighted the upcoming Chippenham Older Peoples Forum Event 
on the 22nd June. 

37   Local Youth Network (LYN) Update 

 The meeting received an update on the activities of the local youth network and 
considered recommendations regarding the award of youth grants. 
 
Matters highlighted included: the funding available this year; upcoming projects 
and how some had been developed to meet assessed needs; how vulnerability 
is assessed and discussed with relevant agencies; the building of links between 
local groups and central provision; how projects can support the reduction in 
anti-social behaviour; the wider work of community groups including the events 
to celebrate the 20 year anniversary of the Kandu Arts organisation; the work of 
the Rise Trust to develop volunteers to support the work of projects, and the 
links to schools; that the Rag and Bone Theatre had recently given an update to 
the Area Board.  
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update, and the make the following awards: 
 

 The Rise Trust Summer Cafe £5274.00 

 The Rise Trust Friday cafe  £5756.00 

 Rag and Bone Youth Theatre Creative Giants  £3200.00 

 Kandu Arts £5000.00 

38   Su
[...]
riends, places to go 

and do things, more sport, being with friends, take medicine, police not moving us on, 

distractions/exciting things, exercise and inclusive activities, youth club, blue bus, interaction with 

others, counselling, extra help at school,   

 

 

Page 15





 

 1 

 
 

Report to Chippenham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 23rd July 2018 

Title of Report Community Asset Transfer  

 

Executive Summary  
 

This report deals with the Chippenham Area Board decision on 13th March 2017 to support 
the application for the transfer of the land in Chippenham near Chippenham Town Football 
Club (CTFC) in accordance with Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy.   
  

 
 

Proposal 
 

Chippenham Area Board is asked to agree a supplement to the decision in connection with 
the Area Board meeting of 13th March 2017. See Appendix 3 
 

Reasons For Proposal 
 

The original decision of the Area Board of 13 March 2017 gave authority for the Community 
Asset Transfer of the Council’s land, proposed by the Club for a car park, on the premise that 
the Club would be granted a new lease of their ground by their landlord and the term for each 
lease would run co-terminus in accordance with the principles of good estate management. 
See Appendices 1 and 2.  
 
The supplemental recommendation below is requested as subsequent to the Area Board 
decision, the Club has suggested there may be an opportunity to acquire their football ground 
as an alternative to a new lease of the Club’s ground with their landlord.  
 
The Council’s Legal Unit has advised that the wording of the original Area Board decision 
providing the authority to lease the land to the Club for a car park only covers the outcome 
where the Club are granted a new lease of their ground rather than buy it from the landlord. 
The recommendation below accommodates for both possible outcomes. All other conditions 
and provisions of the original Area Board decision on this matter would stand. 
 

Recommendation 
 

Supplementary to the Area Board decision of 13th March 2017, to authorise the Solicitor of 
the Council to execute all documentation needed to implement the transfer of a lease to 
Chippenham Town Football Club of the land for car parking uses for a period of 17 years (or 
such other period as runs co-terminus with CTFC new lease with their landlord) and upon 
such terms as Wiltshire Council Estates considers reasonable.  If the circumstances arise, the 
Solicitor of the Council may execute all documentation needed to implement the grant a lease 
for a similar period and upon such terms as Wiltshire Council Estates considers reasonable in 
the event of the Club completing the freehold or long leasehold of their ground from their 
landlord.  All other provisions and conditions of the original Area Board decision of 13th March 
2017 to remain. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 

 2 

 

 
Appendices: 
 

Appendix 1 – Map 
Appendix 2 – Community Asset Transfer application  
Appendix 3 – Excerpt form Minutes of Chippenham Area Board  

meeting 13th March 2017 
 

 

  
Report Authors 

Will Gray, Estates Officer 
will.gray@wiltshire.gov.uk    

 
 

Page 18

mailto:will.gray@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

 1 

 
 

Report to Chippenham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 13th March 2017 

Title of Report Community Asset Transfer  

 

Executive Summary  
 

This report deals with an application for the transfer of the land in Chippenham 
near Chippenham Town Football Club (CTFC) in accordance with Wiltshire 
Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy.   
  

 
 

Proposal 
 

Chippenham Area Board is asked to consider an application submitted by 
Chippenham Town Football Club (CTFC) for the transfer of the land near to the 
club See map attached at Appendix 1. See application at Appendix 2, summary 
of Community Consultation at Appendix 3.  
 

Reasons For Proposal 
 

This proposal supports and implements Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset 
Transfer (CAT) Policy.
[...]
munity Engagement Manager 
victoria.welsh@wiltshire.gov.uk    
Will Gray, Estates Officer 
will.gray@wiltshire.gov.uk    

 

Page 22

mailto:victoria.welsh@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:will.gray@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 

SN15 1ER 

Date:  13 March 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.48 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Linda Packard, Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Bill Douglas, 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Chairman), Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Nina Phillips and 
Cllr Melody Thompson 
 
 
Total in attendance: 27 
 

Page 23

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

16   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Howard Greenman, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting and introduced the councillors and officers present. 

17   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Baroness Jane Scott, and from Cllr 
Maurice Dixon of the Parish Forum. 

18   Minutes 

 Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2016. 

19   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

20   Chairman's Announcements 

 As they were not seeking re-election in May, the Chairman took the opportunity 
of their last Chippenham Area Board meeting to wish Councillors Mark 
Packard, Linda Packard, Nina Philips and Chris Caswill all the best for the 
future. The Chair also expressed thanks to Victoria Wiltshire and Will Oulton for 
supporting him throughout the year. 

21   Highways Issues 

 The Chairman invited Councillor Philip Whitehead to address the meeting and t
[...]
ools Equipment & Signage to support 

volunteer Litter Picking Activities  - £2,126 
 

28   Community Asset Transfer 

 The meeting considered the report which provided information about 
an application for the transfer of the land in Chippenham near 
Chippenham Town Football Club (CTFC) in accordance with Wiltshire 
Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy. 
Representation were received from representatives of the CTFC. In 
response to a question from Cllr Chris Caswill, it was noted that the 
proposed car park would be made available to other users when not in 
use by CTFC. 
 
Resolved  
 
To authorise the Solicitor of the Council to execute all documentation 
needed to implement the transfer subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Advertisement of the proposed disposal in accordance with Section 
123 Local Government Act 1972 with any objections considered by 
the Council. CTFC to pay the costs of such notice. 
 

2. Planning Consent being granted for the proposed change of use to 
a parking area. 
 

3. Subject to the outcome of public advertisement and the planning 
application, to agree to the lease of the land for car parking uses for 
a period of 17 years (or such other period as runs co-terminus with 
CTFC new lease with their landlord) and upon such terms as 
Wiltshire Council Estates considers reasonable. These will include a 
lease outside the 1954 L&T Act and re-instatement of the land at the 
end of the term. The lease can be terminated by Wiltshire Council if 
the land ceases to be used for community purposes.  
 

4. Each party bear their own costs other than as above for the Public 
Open Space Notice which CTFC is to pay. 

29   Urgent items 

Page 28



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 There were no urgent items. 

30   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Chippenham Area Board would take place on the 26th of June 2017. 

Page 29





Update for Chippenham Area Board 
 

 

Update from 
 
[...]
.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5845
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Wessex+Cl,


16 

 

 Item Update Actions & Recommendations  
Priority  
1 – High 
2 - Low 

Who 

8.11 5489 – Vehicles driving 
across green open space 
Derriads Lane, 
Chippenham 

Request:  
 

There is one bollard in situ at the moment it needs 2 more 
to stop the vans bumping up the kerb to access the open 
space or a galvanised railing to stop vehicles. 
 

 MR suggests some post and rail fencing would 
be a quick and easy way to resolve this issue 
rather than another bollard. However, we’d have 
to mindful of the need to maintain access for 
grass cutting 

 

 Considered by Chippenham Town Council 3-
Aug-17: Support 2 additional bollards.  

 

 CATG discussed and consider that soft 
landscaping may assist 

 

 MR & PB advise that options are low level 
fencing (£500) or installation of two additional 
bollards (£875). Alternatively, there may be two 
bollards available in store though they are 
unlikely to match. 

 

 CATG agreed that the installation of two recycled 
bollards should be investigated.  

 

 PB & MR to liaise to secure 2 bollards. No 
allocation at this stage until costs are established  

 

 4 replacement bollards sourced from existing 
stock. Installation cost £395. 

 

 CATG agreed recommendation to Area Board to 
elevate to Priority One and allocate funding of 
£395, conditional upon contribution of £100 from 
Chippenham Town Council 

 

 
CATG recommendation – Chippenham 
Area Board to elevate to Priority One and 
allocate £395 funding for installation of 
bollards, conditional upon a contribution 
of £100 from Chippenham Town Council 

 

1 MR 

P
age 80

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5489


17 

 

 Item Update Actions & Recommendations  
Priority  
1 – High 
2 - Low 

Who 

8.12  5829 - Vehicles ignoring 
No Entry and No Right 
Turn signs 

Correspondent requests: Police to take action 
against drivers breaking law. Install an island at the 
entrance of Rowden Lane to discourage right turn 
 

 22-Mar-18 Town Council PET Committee asked 
to reconsider with the following recommendation 
provided by MR: 

 
o A straight arrow road marking “AHEAD 

ONLY” may discourage traffic from 
turning into the “No Entry” 

 
o Remove the existing give way triangle 

and replace with “NO ENTRY” road 
marking  
 

o Cost approx. £400 assuming the work is 
undertaken as part of the “ad-hoc” lining 
works to avoid the £861 standing charge.  

 

 Chippenham Town Council reconsidered this 
issue on 19-Apr-18 and the following was 
agreed: Issue 5829 - Vehicles ignoring No Entry 
and No Right Turn signs and using Rowden Lane 
as a short cut. - The Town Council supports this 
request and agrees a contribution of Â£100 
towards the cost. 
 

 CATG agreed to recommend that this request is 
elevate to Priority one.  

 

 MR will contact the developer to enquire about 
the possibility to include in current works to 
further reduce costs.  

 

CATG recommendation – Chippenham 
Area Board to elevate to Priority One and 
allocate £300 funding, conditional upon a 
contribution of £100 from Chippenham 
Town Council 

1 MR 

P
age 81

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5829


18 

 

 Item Update Actions & Recommendations  
Priority  
1 – High 
2 - Low 

Who 

8.13 5942 - Vehicles 
misdirected in to The 
Cloisters by sat nav. 
causing damage and 
disturbance 

Request: “Some form of sign to prevent drivers 
getting into the position where they cannot continue.” 
 

 Highways advise there are two options: 
 
1. No through road sign – cost £200 approx 
2. New Street Name Plate (similar to St Mary 

Street) but this may not be as visible to 
traffic.  

 

 14-Mar-18 Chippenham Town Council confirms 
support for this request and is happy for the 
Highway Officer to decide which of the two 
options suggested would be best. It agreed to a 
contribution of £62.50 towards the cost. 
 
 

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/Cloisters  

 

CATG recommendation – Chippenham 
Area Board to elevate to Priority One and 
allocate £140 funding, conditional upon a 
contribution of £62.50 from Chippenham 
Town Council 

1 MR 

8.14 5948 - Vehicles 
misdirected by sat nav.  
 

Request from Langley Burrell Parish Council: “For 
street name signs to be erected on the junction of 
The Common and the B4069” 
 

 MR advised cost approximately £250 per sign 
  

 Advice required from Land charges re. road 
name. Records show ‘Maud Heaths Causeway’ 
but residential addresses indicate ‘The Common’ 
2 no. Street nameplates required. Approx. £500 
total  

 

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/Langley Burrell 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CATG recommendation – Chippenham 
Area Board to elevate to Priority One and 
allocate £375 funding, conditional upon a 
contribution of £125 from Langley Burrell 
Parish Council 

1 MR 

P
age 82

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5942
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/Cloisters
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5948
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/Langley%20Burrell


19 

 

 Item Update Actions & Recommendations  
Priority  
1 – High 
2 - Low 

Who 

9. Priority Two/Pending Schemes 

9.1 4052 B4039 Burton 

Village 

Concerns relating to  
speeding traffic through 
Village. Request for  
traffic calming including  
VAS, coloured surfacing,  
additional signing and 
road markings. 
 

17-Aug-15 Nettleton Parish Council confirms support 
for this request  

o Metro Count results 6-Jun-16: 

o The Street (near Pear Tree House) (30mph 
limit) 85th percentile = 39.4mph 

o Mean = 33.7mph  
o B4039 Hillside (40mph limit) 
o 85th percentile = 47.2mph 
o Mean = 40.7mph  
o C161 Near junction of Toll Down Way 

(30mph limit) 
o 85th percentile = 32.0mph 
o Mean = 25.9mph 

 

 CATG noted Speedwatch in operation here  
 

 MR is awaiting contact from Nettleton Parish 
Council. Issue
[...]
ian count.  

 

 CATG considered and agreed that school needs 
to tackle this through their travel plan  

 

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/Frogwell 

 
 

CATG recommendation – 
Chippenham Area Board to remove 
this from the list of Highways 
Improvements Requests for CATG, 
advise the school to address their 
concerns via the Taking Action on 
School Journeys (TAOSJ) scheme.  

2 VW 

P
age 91

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5827
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5886
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/Frogwell


28 

 

 Item Update Actions & Recommendations  
Priority  
1 – High 
2 - Low 

Who 

9.12 5937 Reduce speed limit 
on B4039 

Request from Yatton Keynell Parish Council:  
“Request reduction in speed limit on B4039” 

 

 MR has carried out site visit.  Site does not meet 
the requirements of circular 01/13 to extend 
existing 30mph limit at Yatton Keynell to cover 
Kents Bottom due to lack of frontage 
development. Single recorded collision (slight) in 
5 years (Driver fell asleep).   

 

 40mph criteria also not strictly met but may be 
possible, providing min length can be achieved.  
Local signing improvements may be better option 

 

 CATG requested MR discuss options with Parish 
Council 

 

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/ Yatton Keynell 

 

MR to discuss options with Parish 
Council  

 

2 MR 

9.13 6058 – Reduction of 
speed limit to 20mph 
throughout Castle Combe 
village 

Request from Castle Combe Parish Council: 
“Formal investigation into the feasibility and costs of 
implementing a revised speed limit together with 
requisite signage” 
 

 MR has arranged for Metro Counts to be carried 
out in the village.  

 

CATG recommendation – 
Chippenham Area Board to note the 
update 

2 MR 

9.14  6063 – Need for safe drop 
off zone outside of Little 
Pips Nursery, Goldney 
Avenue, Chippenham 

Request: A restricted parking zone or drop off zone 
outside the nursery along L

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Goss Croft Hall, Startley Road, Upper Seagry, Chippenham  

Date:  23 July 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.03 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Nick Murry, Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman (Chairman) and Cllr Clare Cape 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 15 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

46   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Howard Greenman, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting and introduced the councillors and officers present. 

47   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashley O’Neil, Melody 
Thompson, and Baroness Jane Scott. 

48   Minutes 

 Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2018 were agreed a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman with the following amendment: 
 
That the word copying be replaced with coping at minute 41. 

49   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

50   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the announcements in the agenda 
pack, regarding the UK Youth Parliament and Special Schools consultation. 
 
The Chairman stated that concerns about the staffing of CATG meetings had 
been addressed for the foreseeable future. 
 
The Chairman announced that fly-tipping signs, funded by the Area Board, had 
been produced and that he would meet with officers and councillors to agree 
how they should be used. 
 
The Chairman also announced that a public consultation drop-in event regarding 
the proposed development at the Sadlers Mead car park SITE would take place 
between 1pm—7pm on 25th July 2018 in Wiltshire Council’s Monkton Park 
offices, SN15 1ER. 

51   Local Youth Network 

 Councillor Peter Hutton and Local Youth Facilitator, Richard Williams, presented 
the update on the activities of the network, including the use of the Blue Bus as 
part of the carnival procession and other areas in the community area. The 
meeting was also asked to consider making an award.  



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 
A short video was shown outlining the work of the Youth Adventure Trust who 
support disadvantaged children with a particular focus on developing good 
mental health 
Resolved 
 
To award  £3,000 to the Youth Adventure Trust. 

52   Waste Collection Service Changes 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Martin Litherland, Head of Waste 
Management about changes in the Waste Management Service from the end of 
July 2018. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation included: the increased 
range of materials, including waxed cartoons, would be recyclable from 30th 
July 2018; the reminders to rinse and squash waste to fit it into the receptacles; 
that additional bins are available on request; that recycling saved energy, costs 
less and frees up space in the household waste bin; the decrease in waste 
going to landfill; the plans, for next year, to be able to co-mingle materials, but 
that this would require further work; that some plastics were best to avoid as 
they were harder to recycle; that the changes would help to reduce the amount 
of waste sent to landfill and achieve recycling rates of at least 50%; that there 
will be no changes currently to the timing and frequency of collections; the 
importance of getting information out about the importance of recycling the right 
plastics and the need to encourage reuse. 
 
Councillors, Town and Parish Councils and Community Groups were 
encouraged to work with Waste Services to spread the message about the 
changes, and all people are encouraged to sign up for email updates from the 
service. https://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/WiltsForms/WasteRegistration  
 
In response to a question by Councillor Hutton, it was noted that food waste 
collection did not feature in the council’s 10 year strategy as the benefits of 
introducing the collection were less than the cost of implementation in a rural 
county. 
 
 In response to a question by Councillor Hutton, it was noted that metal objects 
such as biscuit tins would be recyclable at the kerb but that larger objects such 
as saucepans should be taken to household recycling centres.  
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the update. 

53   Community Asset Transfer 

 The Area Board considered the report which asked the meeting to agree a 
supplement to the decision in connection with 
the Area Board meeting of 13th March 2017. 
 

https://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/WiltsForms/WasteRegistration


Page 4 of 6 
 
 

It was noted that he original decision of the Area Board of 13 March 2017 gave 
authority for the Community Asset Transfer of the Council’s land, proposed by 
the Club for a car park, on the premise that the Club would be granted a new 
lease of their ground by their landlord and the term for each lease would run co-
terminus in accordance with the principles of good estate management; and that 
a supplemental recommendation was requested as subsequent to the Area 
Board decision, the Club has suggested there may be an opportunity to acquire 
their football ground as an alternative to a new lease of the Club’s ground with 
their landlord. 
 
The report informed the meeting that the Council’s Legal Unit had advised that 
the wording of the original Area Board decision providing the authority to lease 
the land to the Club for a car park only covers the outcome where the Club are 
granted a new lease of their ground rather than buy it from the landlord; that the 
recommendation in the report accommodated both possible outcomes; and that 
all other conditions and provisions of the original Area Board decision on this 
matter would stand. 
 
Following an issue raised by Councillor Nick Murry, it was agreed that officers 
be asked to seek agreement with the Football Club that the car park be available 
to other users when not in use by the Football Club. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. That in supplement to the Area Board decision of 13th March 2017, 
to authorise the Solicitor of the Council to execute all 
documentation needed to implement the transfer of a lease to 
Chippenham Town Football Club of the land for car parking uses for 
a period of 17 years (or such other period as runs co-terminus with 
CTFC new lease with their landlord) and upon such terms as 
Wiltshire Council Estates considers reasonable. If the 
circumstances arise, the Solicitor of the Council may execute all 
documentation needed to implement to grant a lease for a similar 
period and upon such terms as Wiltshire Council Estates considers 
reasonable in the event of the Club completing the freehold or long 
leasehold of their ground from their landlord.  

 
2. To note that all other provisions and conditions of the original Area 

Board decision of 13th March 2017 to remain. 
 
 
 

54   Community Updates 

 The meeting’s attention was drawn written updates included in pack. 
The Chairman thanked those groups who had submitted comprehensive written 
updates, and there were no additional issues raised. 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

55   Funding 

 The meeting considered two applications for community grant funding. 
The meeting noted the feedback and thanks from previous recipients including 
the Moonrakers Gymnastics Club. The meeting had an opportunity to ask 
questions about the applications including information about demand for the art 
sessions, and the number and uses of the radio handsets. 
 
At the conclusion of the item, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
To make the following awards: 
 

• Rag and Bone Art CIC - Community Life Drawing Sessions -£1,273 

• Radio Handsets for Town Centre Night Time Economy -£1,250 

56   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The meeting considered the notes of the last CATG meeting and the 
recommendations therein. 
There being no questions, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To note the temporary appointment of Cllr Maurice Dixson as 
Chairman 

2. To note the financial position including the current balance of 
£13,871.16 

3. To note the updates on projects and issues 
4. To prioritise the location, Zebra Crossing Wedmore Avenue and 

Malmesbury Road, and instruct Principal Highways Engineer to 
proceed with the pedestrian assessment for this scheme. 

5. To elevate issue 5489 – Vehicles driving across green open space 
Derriads Lane, Chippenham, to Priority One and allocate £395 
funding for installation of bollards, conditional upon a contribution 
of £100 from Chippenham Town Council 

6. To elevate issue 5829 - Vehicles ignoring No Entry and No Right 
Turn signs, to Priority One and allocate £300 funding, conditional 
upon a contribution of £100 from Chippenham Town Council 

7. To elevate issue 5942 – Vehicles misdirected in to The Cloisters by 
sat nav. causing damage and disturbance, to Priority One and 
allocate £140 funding, conditional upon a contribution of £62.50 
from Chippenham Town Council 

8. To elevate issue 948 – Vehicles misdirected by sat nav, to Priority 
One and allocate £375 funding, conditional upon a contribution of 
£125 from Langley Burrell Parish Council 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

9. To remove issue 5886 - Replace advisory crossing point near St 
Peters School with zebra crossing this from the list of Highways 
Improvements Requests for CATG, advise the school to address 
their concerns via the Taking Action on School Journeys (TAOSJ) 
scheme.  

 

57   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items 

58   Next meeting date 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. It was noted that the 
next meeting of the Chippenham Area Board would take place on 8 October 
2018. 


